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Introduction 
The Healey-Driscoll Administration is committed to being good fiscal stewards for 
Massachusetts residents. To this end, the FY25 House 2 recommendation represents a 
balanced, fiscally responsible approach to providing critical state services and programs. The 
$56.15 billion spending proposal maintains the administration’s commitment to affordability, 
competitiveness, and equity through meaningful investments. After a series of years with 
unprecedented one-time revenues in the form of federal funding and tax windfalls, FY25 is 
expected to bring a soft landing for the economy and slow tax revenue growth. The House 2 
recommendation responds to this fiscal climate with a structurally sound glidepath to balance 
the budget today and in the years ahead. 

Bottom Line 
The Governor’s FY25 budget recommendation totals $56.15 billion, an increase of $1.59 
billion, or 2.9%, over the FY24 GAA, excluding spending tied to the income surtax and the 
Medical Assistance Trust Fund. This spending growth is below inflation with the consumer 
price index currently up 3.4% compared to last year. This controlled growth emphasizes the 
administration’s commitment to ensuring fiscal sustainability, helping Massachusetts stay 
competitive. 

Additionally, the recommendation includes $1.3 billion in spending tied to the income surtax. In 
the second full year of surtax availability, House 2 thoughtfully deploys these resources to 
continue critical programs for our education and transportation sectors, while also pushing the 
ball forward on innovative new investments. For more details on income surtax spending, 
please see the Fair Share Investments in Education and Transportation budget brief. 

 $ in millions FY24 
GAA 

FY25 
House 2 

$ vs. FY24 
GAA 

% vs. FY24 
GAA 

Line-Item Spending $54,558 $56,152 $1,594 2.9% 
Medical Assistance Trust Fund $505 $682 $177 35.1% 
Education & Transportation Fund 
Spending $1,000 $1,300 $300 30.0% 

Total Spend $56,063 $58,134 $2,071 3.7% 

Tax Revenue 
House 2 relies on the FY25 consensus tax revenue agreement of $40.2 billion, excluding the 
income surtax. This total represents an increase of $792 million, or 2.0%, over the adjusted 
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FY24 benchmark, but $208 million less than baseline revenues assumed in the FY24 GAA. 
This figure incorporates the second full year of the Healey-Driscoll Administration’s historic tax 
package, totaling more than $800 million in relief for working families, seniors, and renters 
across the state. For more details on tax relief in House 2, please see the Providing 
Meaningful Tax Relief budget brief. 

In addition, the House 2 recommendation estimates $1.3 billion in income surtax revenue, an 
increase of $300 million compared to the FY24 GAA. 

 $ in millions FY24 
GAA 

FY24 
Revised 

FY25 
House 2 

$ vs. 
FY24 

Revised 

% vs. 
FY24 

Revised 

$ vs. 
FY24 
GAA 

% vs. 
FY24 
GAA 

Baseline Tax Revenue $40,410 $39,410 $40,202 $792 2.0% -$208 -0.5%

4% Income Surtax $1,000 $1,000 $1,300 $300 $300 

Total Tax Revenue $41,410 $40,410 $41,502 $1,092 $92 

The House 2 recommendation maintains the state’s commitment to fully fund its pension 
liability by 2036 with a $4.5 billion investment, a $395 million increase over the FY24 
contribution. Projected sales tax revenues will enable a $1.47 billion transfer to support the 
operations of the MBTA and $1.31 billion will be transferred to the Massachusetts School 
Building Authority to support school construction across the state. The budget also commits 
$27 million for the Workforce Training Fund to support the state’s workforce, competitiveness, 
and engine for growth. 

These pre-budget tax revenue transfers total $7.81 billion, leaving $32.39 billion in net tax 
revenue available for spending, a decrease of $536 million, or 1.6%, below the FY24 GAA 
assumption. 

$ in millions FY24 
GAA 

FY25 
House 2 $ Change 

Total Tax Revenue $40,410 $40,202 -$208 
Pension Fund Transfer $4,105 $4,500 $395 
MBTA Sales Tax Transfer $1,463 $1,465 $2 
MA School Building Authority Sales Tax Transfer $1,303 $1,305 $2 
Excess Capital Gains $584 $513 -$70 
Workforce Training Trust Fund $27 $27 $0 
Pre-Budget Transfers $7,483 $7,811 $328 
Taxes Available for Budget $32,928 $32,391 -$536 

Fiscal Challenges 
The House 2 recommendation deals with a challenging fiscal picture with the convergence of 
this flat tax revenue growth and increased spending needs across the state’s top priorities and 
statutory commitments. The administration addresses this these challenges through a 
reasonable combination of strategies to preserve core programs, services, and priorities. 
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These recommendations establish a responsible glidepath into future fiscal years, as tax 
revenues improve and our economy steadily grows. 

The administration has begun the work of rightsizing the budget with its FY24 budget 
rebalancing process. This process included $375 million in net budget reductions to ensure a 
sustainable budget today and in the future. 

The FY25 House 2 recommendation builds on that rebalancing and continues to implement 
sensible savings across state government. It considers elements like the availability of time-
limited federal funds and other resources to support state programs, the current state of 
program caseloads, and better synergy across state government to consolidate efforts where 
possible. In addition, House 2 relies on a combination of recurring new revenue options and 
limited one-time resources to produce a balanced approach that will set Massachusetts up for 
long-term success. 

Balancing the Budget 
The House 2 recommendation utilizes a thoughtful combination of solutions to ensure a 
responsibly balanced budget. This proposal relies on a blueprint that emphasizes the use of 
recurring solves and multi-year resources to establish a glidepath as tax revenues are 
anticipated to rebound over the next few years. The following solutions total $1.25 billion to 
achieve a balanced budget. 

Resource Amount Comment 
(in millions) 

Excess Capital Gains $375 The House 2 recommendation does not use the 
Stabilization Fund. This proposal would allow 
capital gains revenues to remain in the General 
Fund rather than transfer to the Stabilization 
Fund and other long-term liabilities. The fund 
would still be growing in the H.2 
recommendation. As proposed, this would be 
the resource of last resort should other 
resources come in above estimates. 

Student Opportunity Act Investment 
Fund 

$300 The House 2 recommendation fully funds the 
4th year of the Student Opportunity Act on an 
expedited 6-year schedule. The use of the SOA 
Investment Fund allows us to provide an 
equitable education for all students and meet 
our commitments. $200M would remain in the 
fund for future use. 

High-Quality Early Education & Care 
Affordability Fund 

$265 House 2 is committed to stabilizing our early 
education and care system while also 
prioritizing access and affordability. The High-
Quality Early Education & Care Affordability 
Fund allows us to continue making meaningful 
investments in the C3 Stabilization Grant 
Program, while also introducing new 
affordability initiatives for working families. 
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Gaming Fund Consolidation $100 This proposal would temporarily redirect and 
streamline the flow of casino gaming revenues 
from off-budget trust funds to help support the 
budget. Currently, the funds are split across 12 
different funds, and this proposal would simplify 
that movement. 

Online Lottery $75 The H.2 proposal would allow for the 
modernization of the state lottery, which 
continues to provide critical support for our 
cities and towns. 

Tax Amnesty $75 This proposal would allow taxpayers with 
outstanding tax liabilities to make those 
payments without penalty. These programs 
have operated periodically to ensure that the 
state is collecting revenue it is owed. 

Tax Fairness & Modernization 
Policies 

$60 The H.2 recommendation proposes several tax 
policy changes focused on fairness. These 
recommendations rely in part on 
recommendations from our Tax Expenditure 
Review Commission, tasked with 
recommending evidence-based improvements 
to our tax code.  

In addition, House 2 constrains anticipated growth across several areas of the budget to 
ensure affordability. These reductions prioritize at least maintaining services and programs, 
especially for our most vulnerable residents. Additionally, these recommended reductions fall 
under several guiding principles: 

• Maximizing the use of expiring federal funding and other non-budgetary resources for
programs that crossover with the budget

• Evaluating program caseloads to achieve savings and focus on current participants,
including limiting growth within our MassHealth system with the loss of enhanced
federal revenue

• Streamlining duplicative spending and removing one-time costs to operate our state
government more efficiently

This combination of resources and spending reductions allow the House 2 budget to make 
meaningful investments across state government to support a more competitive, affordable, 
and equitable Massachusetts. 

Stabilization Fund 
The state’s Stabilization Fund has reached an historic high of over $8 billion through FY23. 
This represents more than $6.8 billion in growth over the last 10 fiscal years, positioning the 
state to effectively navigate challenging economic conditions. The House 2 recommendation 
continues to prioritize building our reserves for a successful future. 

In the House 2 recommendation, a portion of capital gains tax revenues above the statutory 
threshold, not to exceed $375 million, can be retained as a last resort to balance the budget 
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and sustain essential programs. Even with this allowance, the House 2 proposal would 
recommend the continued use of excess capital gains to build the Stabilization Fund balance, 
address pension and other post-employment benefit liabilities, and create a new Disaster and 
Resiliency Trust Fund. This proposed fund will help protect our communities and our economy 
from the risks and disruption posed by climate change and other disasters. If this policy had 
been in effect for the last 5 fiscal years, the Disaster and Resiliency Trust Fund would total 
nearly $600 million today. 

$ in millions Amount 
FY25 Estimated Excess Capital Gains $513 
Available for Budget (if needed) $375 
Stabilization Fund (70%) $97 
Pension Fund (10%) $14 
Other Employment Benefits (10%) $14 
Disaster and Resiliency Trust Fund (10%) $14 

Additionally, House 2 reflects the administration’s proposed An Act to Provide for 
Competitiveness and Infrastructure in Massachusetts, which would use interest earned on the 
Stabilization Fund to help compete for up to $17.5 billion in federal funding through the 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, the Inflation Reduction Act and the CHIPS and Science 
Act, as well as pay-as-you-go capital projects to support state assets and debt management. 
The House 2 recommendation estimates that $264 million in interest will be made available for 
this proposal in FY25. 
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